

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

ANNE HARDING, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS, et

al.,

Defendants,

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

C.A. NO. 3:15-CV-00131-D

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMATION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. FIRST EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM INCLUDES A SHAW-STYLE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM.....	2
B. ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING THAT RACE PREDOMINATED IS UNCONTESTED.....	3
1. Actual Meaning of “Predominance” in This Context.....	3
2. Propriety of Summary Judgment on Issue of Predominance.....	3
3. Uncontested Proof of Racial Predominance.....	4
a. Defendants’ Renewed Admission that Race Predominated in Crafting CCDs 3 and 4	4
b. Admissions of Centrality of Race to Crafting of CCDs 1 and 2	4
c. Irrelevance of Ordering, Given Uncontested Admissions.....	7
d. Inadmissibility of Sham Errata	8
i. Attempted Reversal of Testimony	8
ii. Plaintiffs’ Objection to Consideration of Sham Reversal	10
e. No Other Showing of Sufficient Evidence to Give Rise to Genuine Issue of Material Fact Concerning CCD 2	11
f. No Other Showing of Sufficient Evidence to Give Rise to Genuine Issue of Material Fact Concerning CCD 1	12
C. Defendants Waived Chance to Try to Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	15
D. Even if Defendants had Not Waived Chance to Try to Satisfy Strict Scrutiny, They Have Produced No Evidence To Meet Their Burden in Satisfying It	18
1. To the Extent in Play: Actual Law Governing the Affirmative Defense	18
2. Plaintiffs Have Contested That the VRA Could Justify Defendants’ Use of Race in Crafting CCDs 3 and 4.....	19
3. Total Lack of Relevant Evidence to Support Waived Defense.....	20
4. Irrelevance of “Packing” Datum in CCD 3, Because of Lack of Evidence of Satisfaction of Rest of Gingles Pre-Conditions and Utter Absence of Proof of “Narrow Tailoring” of Remedy Pursued by Defendants.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. ____; 137 S.Ct. 788 (2017).....	2, 3, 18, 19
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. ____; 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	4
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	1, 2, 3, 22
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000).....	20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	19, 21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	20
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 297 n.10 (2004, Scalia, J.)	16

U.S. Courts of Appeals

Albertson v. T.J. Stevenson & Co.,
749 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1984) 10

Baer v. Chase,
392 F.3d 609 (3rd Cir. 2004) 11

EBS, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys.,
618 F.3d 253 (3rd Cir. 2010) 10

Pasco v. Knoblauch,
566 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009) 16, 17

Rocky Mt. Christian Church v. Bd. of County Comm’rs,
605 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2010) 16

S.W.S. Erectors, Inc. v. Infax, Inc.,
72 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 1996) 10

Thorn v. Sunstrand Aero. Corp.,
207 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1999) 10

Thurman v. Sears, Roebuch & Co.,
952 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1992) 10

Trout v. FirstEnergy Gen. Corp.,
338 Fed. Appx. 560 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Woodfield v. Bowman,
193 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 1999) 15

VRA Three-Judge-Paneled United States Trial Courts

Perez v. Abbott,
253 F.Supp.3d 864 (Tex. W.D. 2017)..... 3

Diaz v. Silver,
978 F.Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 4

U.S. District Courts

Hackett v. UPS,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131260 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 11

Magee v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112256 (S.D. Miss. 2016)..... 10

Navajo Nation v. San Juan County,
162 F.Supp.3d 1162 (D. Utah 2016)..... 4, 7

Rolls-Royce Corp. v. HEROS, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119381 (N.D. Tex. 2010, Fitzwater, J.) 10

Sun River Energy, Inc. v. McMillan,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135086 (N.D. Tex. 2014, Fitzwater, J.) 15, 17

State Supreme Courts

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren,
940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997) 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV,
..... 20

STATUTES

Voting Rights Act (unspecified) 4, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20

Voting Rights Act §2 19, 21

Voting Rights Act §5 19, 21

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 2, 15, 16

Federal Rule of Evidence 703 12

Federal Rules of Evidence 801 12

Federal Rules of Evidence 802 12
